## INVITATION TO BID

NOTICE is hereby given that sealed bids will be received as follows:

BY: Noblesville Board of Public Works

FOR: Noblesville City Hall Controls Upgrade 16 S. 10<sup>th</sup> St. Noblesville, IN 46060

Bids will be opened and publicly read aloud at:

CITY HALL COUNCIL CHAMBERS NOBLESVILLE CITY HALL 16 S. 10<sup>TH</sup> ST. NOBLESVILLE, IN 46060

At the following day and time: Tuesday June 25, 2024, 9:00 AM (local time)

Bids should be delivered to the following location prior to TIME on the date of the bid:

16 S. 10<sup>th</sup> St. Noblesville, IN 46060

Bids received after the date and time set for receipt and opening of bids as herein indicated will be returned unopened.

Bids will be received for a single prime contract.

Bids shall be in full accordance with the Construction Documents which are now on file with the Owner or with the Architect and may be examined by prospective Bidders at the following locations:

Eastern Engineering Supply 9901 Allisonville Rd. Fishers, IN 46038 Phone (317) 827-6083 Fax (765) 288-8311

DOCUMENT AVAILABILITY: Documents may be purchased from Eastern Engineering.

Eastern Engineering Supply 9901 Allisonville Rd. Fishers, IN 46038 Phone (317) 827-6083 Fax (765) 288-8311

Bids shall include BID SECURITY in the form of a Bid Bond or certified check in the amount of a sum no less than 5 percent of the Bid Sum.

All Bids must comply with the Monroe County Responsible Bidder Ordinance. Bidders shall include a responsible bidder affidavit of compliance.

BIDDERS are required to attend a pre-bid conference with representatives of the Owner and Architect to discuss the projects and related requirements. Prebid conference will convene at 9:30 AM local time, on Tuesday, June 21, 2024, at 16 S. 10<sup>th</sup> St. Noblesville, IN 46060. There will be a tour of the project area immediately after the pre-bid conference.

The Owner reserves the right to accept or reject any or all bids and to waive any irregularities in bidding. Base bids may be held for the following period before award of Contract:

Sixty (60) Days

Should a successful Bidder withdraw his bid or fail to satisfactorily execute all the requirements and enter into a written Contract within ten (10) days after Notice of Acceptance of his bid, the Owner may declare the Bid Security forfeited, not as a penalty, but as liquidated damages.

The successful Bidder shall furnish a Performance Bond and Payment Bond from an approved surety company, which will remain in full force and effect for a period of one (1) year after date of final acceptance of work. Performance Bond and Payment Bond shall be in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the Contract Sum.